

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYNAL KING & HOWARD R. ROSS, III,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY T. GREEN	LAINE CARDARELLA
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	DANIEL P. GOLDBERG*
COURT PRACTICUM	FEDERAL PUBLIC
375 East Chicago Avenue	DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Chicago, IL 60611	1000 Walnut, Suite 600
(312) 503-0063	Kansas City, MO 64106
	(816) 471-8282
ALYCIA A. DEGEN	Dan_Goldberg@fd.org
CELIA H. SPALDING	
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	
555 West Fifth Street	J. JUSTIN JOHNSTON
Los Angeles, CA 90012	JOHNSTON LAW FIRM LLC
(213) 896-6000	811 Grand Blvd., #101
	Kansas City, MO 64106
	(816) 739-4538

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 25, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	6
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACK- GROUND.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	10
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A “DEATH RESULTS” ELE- MENT CATEGORICALLY SATISFIES THE ELEMENTS CLAUSE OF § 924(C)....	10
II. THE ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RE- CURRING .....	15
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS WRONG BECAUSE ITS APPROACH TO THE CATEGORICAL ANALYSIS IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.....	17
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEH- ICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. King</i> , No. 18-2877 & <i>United States v. Ross</i> , No. 18- 2800 (8th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>King</i> , No. 18-2877 (8th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	22a
APPENDIX C: Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Ross</i> , No. 18-2800 (8th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020).....	23a
APPENDIX D: Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>King</i> , No. 4:16-CR-00305-DGK(1) (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2018) .....	24a
APPENDIX E: Judgment, <i>United States v. ross</i> , No. 4:16-CR-00305-DGK(2) (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2018).....	30a
APPENDIX F: Order on Reh'g, <i>United States v.</i> <i>King</i> , No. 18-2877 & <i>United States v. Ross</i> , No. 18-2800 (8th Cir. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 19-5410 (S. Ct. argued Nov. 3, 2020).....	22
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , No. 20-20217, 2021 WL 871199 (5th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) .....	15
<i>Camacho v. English</i> , 872 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 14, 16, 20
<i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 784 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>In re Hall</i> , 979 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2020) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	15, 22
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	7, 12, 18
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , No. 18-1114, 2021 WL 915939 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021)....	13, 17, 19
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544, (2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brazier</i> , 933 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 799 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 723 F. App'x 645 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>United States v. Khamnivong</i> , 779 F. App'x 482 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. McDuffy</i> , 890 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 10, 11, 22
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Noble</i> , No. 18-1992, 2019 WL 10948620 (8th Cir., Sept. 12, 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> , 879 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 44 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in United States v. Parks</i> , 583 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 983 F.3d 716 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Tsarnev</i> , 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted on separate question</i> , No. 20-443, 2021 WL 1072279 (Mar. 22, 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Vederoff</i> , 914 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 934 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) .....	7, 16
18 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 43(b)(5) .....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 241 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 245(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 247(d)(1) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 248(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 249 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 844(d) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)(3) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 844(i) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii) .....	13
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(1) .....	8
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(9) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(j) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)(1)(C) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)(2)(C) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1201(c) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1203(a) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1347(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1583(b)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1584(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1589(d) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(3) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1992(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2113(e) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2119(3) .....	8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2119(5) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2332(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2241(a) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	16
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) .....	7, 17

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Judgment, <i>Eizember v. United States</i> , No.	
17-1406 (8th Cir. Sept. 6, 2019) .....	14, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Drunk Driving</i> , National Highway Traffic	
Safety Administration, <a href="https://www.nhtsa.gov/risky-driving/drunk-driving">https://www.nhtsa.gov/risky-driving/drunk-driving</a> .....	21
